## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

## Act 396 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H1/28/09 H2/17/09			
2	87th General Assembly	A Bill			
3	Regular Session, 2009		HOUSE BILL	1130	
4					
5	By: Representative Raglan	d			
6					
7					
8	For An Act To Be Entitled				
9	AN ACT	T TO ALLOW THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OR TH	ΙE		
10	JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE TO RECEIVE A MONTHLY				
11	REPORT FOR COMMODITIES CONTRACTS INCLUDING				
12	SERVIC	CES THAT HAVE A PROJECTED TOTAL COST OF	TWO		
13	HUNDRI	ED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$250,000) OR			
14	MORE;	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.			
15					
16		Subtitle			
17	TO	ALLOW THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OR			
18	JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE TO RECEIVE A				
19	MONTHLY REPORT FOR COMMODITIES CONTRACTS				
20	THA	AT INCLUDE SERVICES AND THAT HAVE A			
21	PRO	OJECTED TOTAL COST OF \$250,000 OR			
22	MOH	RE.			
23					
24	BE IT ENACTED BY TH	E GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKA	NSAS:		
25					
26	SECTION 1. Ar	kansas Code § 19-11-265, concerning the	submission of	:	
27	contracts to the Leg	islative Council or to the Joint Budget	Committee,		
28	Is amended to add an additional subsection to read as follows:				
29	(c)(l)(A) In addition to the contracts for technical and general				
30	services that are pr	esented to the Legislative Council or t	o the Joint Bu	ıdget	
31	Committee under subsection (a) of this section, the director shall compile a				
32	monthly report of each commodities contract that includes services and has a				
33	projected total cost of two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000) or				
34	more.				
35	<u>(B) The</u>	director shall include in the monthly	report under		

1	subdivision (c)(i)(A) of this section a commodities contract that is procured			
2	by a state agency with an agency procurement official.			
3	(2) The monthly report shall include without limitation:			
4	(A) The name of the contractor if the commodities contract			
5	is a state contract;			
6	(B) The state agency name if the commodities contract is			
7	procured by a state agency with an agency procurement official;			
8	(C) The contact information for the contractor or state			
9	agency;			
10	(D) The total cost of the contract, the cost of the			
11	commodities, and the cost of the services;			
12	(E) The type of commodity or commodities, and services			
13	<pre>contracted;</pre>			
14	(F) The quantity of the commodity or commodities			
15	contracted; and			
16	(G) The procurement method.			
17	(3) The director shall remit the report each month to the			
18	Legislative Council or to the Joint Budget Committee as directed by the			
19	Legislative Council.			
20	(4) The Legislative Council or the Joint Budget Committee may			
21	review or may exempt from review any commodities contract or group of			
22	commodities contracts under this subsection.			
23				
24	/s/ Ragland			
25				
26	APPROVED: 3/13/2009			
27				
28				
29				
30				
31				
32				
33				
34				
35				
36				